12-0925-PR10 September 25, 2012

APPROVE THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND APPROVE CHANGES TO
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

Approve the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount of
$9,985,156.47 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

Approve changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the amount of
$1,393,743 as listed in the attached September 25, 2012 Change Order Log. These construction
contract changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance
with section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482
will be used for all Change Orders (September 25, 2012 Change Order Log); Funding
source for new contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



12-0925-PR10

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shail acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

indebtedness — The Board’s indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P0O3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board's Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:
m [) i (/AL/

Sebastien de Longeaux Jean-Claude/Brizard

Chief Procurement Officer Chief Exetuytive Officer

Within Appropriation:

Approved as to legal form;&'o.

James Bebley [
General Counsel




papiaoyg Surpuny [ewaig g
SaALRNII] JOLISICY 1910 Jo§ poddng g
A3areng oljopod [euonesnpy 1oy poddng ¢

soueldwo) VAV 9

SPa9N [eoIUBYdI Ajuouy ¢
SUOHIPUOY) I0UNXT paeIoUdNdJ ¢

SUORRIOIA 3P0D) 3114 "€

souerdwo) 3po) 7
Kges 1

'SuoSey

L¥'951'586'6 $
‘UBULIBPIY *2uj “20SSY % UIS[IIN
6 Yl Aq papuny suun J/y mopuim apiaosd 03 st 133f0ud siyy jo adods ayy @ 0 144 [} (4104 T102/0€/6 TI0T/ST/L 9S6EVTLT $ aig (33541124 "N'S ‘udyased ‘H'd [00Y2S 1IN0 UOSPOOM
JuesB 3je1s e AQ papuny Buiaq s) s1y] 21qissadde
YAV AlINg 3G 1M SHUR 3y L SIANRIRIUL ¥-34d 10) 331 343 38 SIUN JeINpOw
6 WOO0ISSe|I-Z MaU OM] B e3SUI JO SISISUOD vuouohn $1y3 jo adoas Yl L 0 LT 8 102 NﬁON\ﬁM\Nﬂ NﬁON\mN\h HMOMA.@O@ “ UO— LLTYO¥T au) .:O.Ju:._umcou Y20 [ooyag 8207
*adoos 43 pasinbal jje pue
wawdinba ays apiaosd pue sjjem Juied ‘BuloO|) 3|} MaU IPIAOI ‘Aljued
10H 9[1GOI € ap1AoJd 03 Woos a8e403s Juadelpe ajeaouady 7 “Suny
alepdn ‘woou Juied ‘Bulioo)) ave(day "A3J13US SI1 U WOOS YOUN| BY3 WOy
L uayoy Bupeod Bunisixa 3y} sAOWBY !sapnpul afoud siyy jo sdods ayl | 0 Lt 0 [4(¢14 zroz/L1/e TT0T/€T/L Y19v9'Seh $ o0l TILE0VT J3IIIN 100y ujooul]
*sfauuny Jie Juted pue adesas ‘wniseuwAd pue winuoyipne
uied pue saiseid padewep yned ‘g-1 mau yam Bunnysy z1-1 aceidas
‘sJ1803J 3130UOD YIM PBILI20SSE SBUI(IFD JOPLLIOD PUB LICOISSEYD 3339|3s
uled pue yojed ‘{auun] JUawaseq 1e 21a12U0d Jiedal ‘Wo0s J3|10g jo
J0uU| Juled pue JUI0d-3IN] ‘SIUBWB|S FUOIS PUe BRIOD 8113 JO Buneod
Pa.492uIBud MU IpIACID ‘SHUN JUOISILI| MU YUM SIUBWIJS padewep
ade(das pue Buidod 33534 ‘9U0YS 935D YIIM PaJINbaa auaym de|da. pue
21300 1133 ygied ‘pauinbai asam sjaiut) mau ‘Asuwnyd ded ‘suaddnos mau
‘syadesed pjingal ‘sapede; Juiod-3any ‘swaisAs Joou 3de|das “InoyBnosyy
saiedas 331910U03 [eUONIPPE BUIPNDUI dYJ Yatm 3uMIdNIYS BuNsIXd 32J0utas
Pue sweaq JIAIP IAOWBI xmu:nEommN ujeJp Joou ‘__NQP_ pue pos .mguvvm_ Ul ..uOmw< ® U3s|3aIN
b4 pue ydjey JoolJ m3u umwv:_u:_ uuo—OLQ Lm_so_tua 40§ YJOM jO adoos YL L 0 L [12 8 1102 mﬁON\Om\m N.HON\N.H\N OOOO0.0#M@ w aig LSE20%v2 ‘NS .:w——uwmm ‘Hd jooydg Simay
v U] “J0SSY % USS|JIN
8 "Aiu3 3jqiss958 Y@V pasinbai apod e apinoad [imadafoud sy gL dEL 4l agi 44414 z10/82/6 TIOT/LT/L ZBSHTOEY $ o0f 9SEZ0¥T 'N'S ‘Uaydsed "H'q 100428 YBIH mataae]
Aemyjiem 33215U03 uayuns
e Buip|Ingas pue ‘SIOURIIUS YIIOU 3] J€ SUCIIIIS YOS PUB 3|LJ0D
paBewep 3uipjingaJ ‘eR0d B4t paxdesd Buide|das IpnidULl SUOIIEAOUSL U] “D0SSY B Uas|AIN
v 341 *A1oBau9 1e sansst |eanidnas ssauppe o) s afoud siyyjo adods ayy @4l gdl  adl agL ot z10Z/08/TT Troz/ez/t 2889898 $ o0l 80LEOVT "N'S ‘uaydsed ‘H'4 {ooyag A103.9
*SUOIDBS 8RO €213 PANIRID Buliedal JO 1SISUOD SUOIIRAOUSL U] “2085Y % UIS[IIN
14 3yL "Aseo je s9nss| [eINlonls ssaippe o3 s11dvloud syl jo adods syl @gL a4l gdl agL toz T10Z/0€/TT TtoT/ez/L A% 228849 $ o0l 90L£0¥7 'N'S ‘uaydseqd ‘Hd looyog A1en
‘palinbaJ se samod pue ‘U] “20SSY % U3S|AIN
6 ‘sjaued [e311129]3 ‘5390B4q ‘S|aued Buipnidu) SUUN 3/ MOPUIM 3PIACY] O 0 0 37 €102 z107/0€/6 TT0Z/ST/L. BO'SHS'HST $ o0l obELOPT NS ‘Udysed "H'd [00yds uong
U] “J0SSY ¥ UISIAIN
m 8 “ojAeid mau e piinq o3 s 33foud sip jo adodssayL S 0 9¢ 0 44414 z1oz/Ti/8 TI0Z/ET/L 96'L6E'LEY $ 20l 60980 'N'S ‘'uayased ‘H'd [00y2S uasyaIq
~ *|ooyas 3yl 3e wesBolg
Ay W3LS 283)j0D Ape3 ay) Loddns o3 39944 pue ABojouYd3) ‘UONINIISUOD
| usuUILad 3yl pue ‘A3)|10ey ay3 uUIylm aoeds wooisse|d ajeudoidde *dU[ “J0SSY ® UIS|AIN
% L 350W 341 JO UONEJYRUIP! PUB JUBWSSISSE 3YL Sapnoul yom afoud ayy gl ddl  agdl agalr [4{e24 Tioz/vi/8 voz/et/e 8LYET'TLY $ o0! SSEZ0PT 'N'S ‘Uayoseq ‘H'd [00YdS YBIY ss1110D
(o) *SWO0J ¥-3.d OUI WIDL] UIAUOD pue ‘U] “J0SSY 1 UISIIIN Jooyas
[ B sa9eds Woosse|d BuNsIxe oMl :1eAouds 03 51 19afoid siy3 Jo adods 3yl § 0 (13 0 [4{s14 croz/te/Tt TI0T/€T/L £6'6£5°721 $ pl} 188€0vZ "N'S ‘usyased ‘H'd Aieuswalg sewe)
n/__ *ded 933J9U0d MU B YUIM 43Ul
— 19335 $S3|UIRIS MBU aPIr0Id pue ‘Jaul| BulIsIXa YSIJOWaP ‘|aAd] JOOJ Ulew U]
1 aY) 03 UMOP || AJuIyd BunsIXD ystowap 03 si 39afoud siy3 4o adods ayL  0Z 0 0 0 f41074 zr0z/1/01 zZ102/02/L SLE96'PZY $ 20! 1Z¥E0¥2 uoniowaq ydeuogoy Awapeoy ourjuaig
Jam v H vV
1o3loud . dvIA  JHLVA NOLLITdWOD ayvmy JOHLINW
¥04 SNOSVIY SILON ANV 3d0DS 10310dd NOLLOV ‘WYHlddv WSl QALVAIDILNY JLVA VMY LOVYINOGD L1OVHYINOD # LOVULNOD YOLOVHINOD TOOHDS
Z10Z sequisides

v xipuaddy



12-0925-PR10

‘sJeaue Ui pJeog 9y3 03 papoda. Buieq ese

ZL/9/8 | abey pue pancsdde useq aney siapso eBueys Buwmo|io ay |
%LE'8 9€L'Z61'S$ 980'9€€$ 95.'¥9% *OU| ‘UORINHSUOD BuBT JBJAL P68'16L'VvS dOW-i6Z5¢2-L10C |00Y2g paqnyag
£6.$ “Hom 3}3|dwoo o} 18I0 Ul SBUIBUOISq SJ3YIES) BY) JOf [ELIBIEW PUB S9XOG IPINCI] o
Suondiosaq J9pI0 ebuBys
%cC8'6 €L9'¥SL'ES 0z8'vees €6.$ uogongsuo) Aig-iy 000'6LP°'E$ ¥19-16092-L 102 Awepeoy yeionq
(628) T ‘SJEJlop BOUEMO|[E PISNUN JO 110TND o o .

suopduosa( JepIQ OBUEU)

%962} L96'¥S2'HS  9Z6'thl$ (62%) O ‘seiuedwo uononysuod OHI  LL9'0LL LS yvO-10LES-1102 100yoS YBIH 0A9W suND
'ZLOZ ‘L2 AINf 01 2102 ‘LE IsnBny woy || v L0 UoRoss uoiedydeds ul pals|
62¢'L5LS ajep ,)IoM jle jo 3ouedaooy Aleulwijald, o4 Buibueys Joj 1soo Jo |esodoud e apirold o

“SUOIIPPY G961 @u} Ul S18%00) |[e Joj pejesdal aq |leys saunpasoid
QY "|eAOwWs Sy Joye 9diMm oM pue wnnoeA yYd3H Buisn pauesio 3q |leys sIexd0|
pUE BAJB YIOM Ul SROBHNS {[y "POYIaW Jam Buisn YOy Se paAOWal aq ||BYS SJOOY/SINIABD
124 3y} Uiy PUE ‘SJ3%30] 3y} PUIYSQ ‘SI9HO0] BU) BAOGE puE UC $1IQaP I Buipling
ay) |pIsINo Jsneyxa 0} dnjas Uaaq aaey saulydew Jie IAeBou saye Auo pajind 9q
286'9€€$ Ileys 5194307 "BUIPING G961 AU} U1 SUG3P PaJRIN0SSE PUE 819%001 BUNISIXS Su) JO [eAOWAY

*S}auIqeD JaMO|
je sjaued|jyur pijos Buipiacud pue ‘(Juaseid uaym) sioop Jeuiges Jeddn Buinowas ‘poom
aJeq jo sease Buiuieys sapnpul siy] “Buip)ing 6161 [BUIBLIO 3y Ul (Ajuo Jooy pug pue
1¥6'01$ 1S1) }JOMOSED WOVISSBP BY} 0} UoKeso}sal Joulw Buipircid o} 1500 Jo [Bsodoud e epircid o

-adid @y u| syea|
Aue jo uoiES0| 3 BunEedIpUl Hodel B ApIACIY “S¥E3] [eguajod JO LOHEIO| AY) FUILLIEP
0} JepJo w1 Buidid uiesp joos 8y} Uo 353} BHOWS B WIOPSH "Buyes) 8q o) paasijaq
s1 36y} Buidid uiesq Jooy sy} Jo |ensia e apiaoid 0} JAPIO Ul G601 PUB Z| | SWIOOJ Ul S|jem
000'+$ 8SBYJ JBWOD JO ,9 JMO| BY} ysijowaq yom Buimo)io} 8y} 104 1509 4o |esodosd B 8pIA0Id 4

UUN D7y 80} suoieulwle; pue Buum ‘Buipas ul apejdenss mau |Bsy)
‘Buinao Jooy Is| 8y 0) dn }OBq PUE JUSWISSE] BY} O} UMOP JNPUOD M3V |[EISU| “Aemadel
pue unpuco ‘epeidesal Oy Bulsixe oweQ ‘asn ul jou Buyqeo jje pue %o0iq 9g Bunsixe
owa(q ‘Aemacel pajBloosse pue Buuim 'sapoeideoss  owaq "L# Wolj £91980 (00L+)
000'/$ 153} pue 20)|ds-3Y "L# WO SSM Bsnoy 0} xogq ind mau |iejsu| Juswipedw) Aieigr] o

SUONA|053( Jep() SBUBL)
%19'%L giZ'rlo'es 0$ 862'9L5$ (Auedwod g JybiM) uooniisuo) B 856°261°2$ dS0-18.¥2-2L02 jooyog Aigjuawai3 0joadld

.....mEomzmmm._w _.Ev>om pue n_ou_._.._.oo looy puz
182'801$ noybnoayy som Bugured pue Suuooy ‘Buuaiseid [euoippe opinoid ‘1senbas sJaUMO Jad 4

SUGIANSSIY J9pI0 ebuei]
%¥E'TT  69Z'L0L'¥S  0Z8'L¥IS 4828018 "00 UOHONUISUOD SBIBIOSSY B O|gBIBY  Z9L'ZSE'ES  WOW-05L€-0L02 looyas Jebuig3

‘Joeloid sy} 10 SHIOAA JO 3d0OS By} WOl
paAoWsl si 90| WOOY “HOM [BDIUBYDBL PUE |BOUO3I3 ‘Judwdinba ‘uonangsuos meu
080°.¢% “Hom uoljowap Aue sapnjout sy 199(04d WO PSAOWSI I GO WOOJ 0} PIJE(3I NIOM Iy o

*S100p IAOGE UlBWSS Ued SSe|f auim ‘uojedo| snoplezey e
JOU @JE SWOSUBJ} 3DUIS 'SJONPOI SSBIS) {ea1uyde] Aq Buize|B Jwesa) pajey-ali4 Jes|d

99¢% sn|d wBiesi4, Buipinosd pue sjaued uoisi sse|B aum Bunejep Joj Buioud epinoid sseeld °
‘suondudsaq Jepi() eBUBYY
%08°92 886'v22S 0$ 9¥5' LS (Auedwo g yBia) uoongsuoD B 2Zpv'LLLS ¥yvO-L0estCLoT looyas yBiH uening
peyuo) junowy sebuey) |el0L qng Junowy Jopusp unowy JoquinN 303faug {00Ydog
0% 1oBQUOYD panosddy 1oBIU0YD
fejoL pasingy SNoIARIY J9pJQ 9Buey weun) leuiBuQ

SNOLLYN3JO 40 INJWLN¥VY43a
B0 18paQ abueys uopdNIIsuo) |ejiden Jaquiaydag ST00HIS 2N8Nd OOVIIHD



12-0925-PR10

cL/9/8

%06°E €64'299'€S  901L'¥SS

azy'ess

g abey

‘07 UORINIISUOD Ja|PaLl 4

292'0es'e$

‘sieeue ul pJeog ay o} papodas Buiaq e
pue peaoidde ussq eaey siapio abueys Bumoljoy ayy

dIS-1£€92-210C |looyog 8@

%8L°Y E0¥'€29'28  S.S'¥8LS

¥68°'1LL$
#0€'91$

969'5e$
0998

000'€$

659'€$

eiz'izie

‘suonipuod Buisixa ay) Jed siiem jedesed je Aiuosew ppy

*LL0# 14Y 0} 3suodsal ul S uielng Sy “woosisas ajepdn 4

‘811 WOOKSBY SHIO By} pue

SPL Woousay sAog I I Ul SIOSUSS GAIEA DJRUIOINE DY} JO JUSW[EISUI 3Y) Joj 0dods ¢

‘€11 96eIOIS UBYINY Ul sINPy JB) Mau Z apiroid pue siyBi| [BUOHIPPE OM) GAOWDY 4

‘suonels JAseN-qng

PUB JSISBI OU} 1€ QUOYJIY SUTS JI° BY UM BUoYd!Y Souas Y Buysixa ay) aceidsy 4

“(PIOWSIIAN) €L0-HSY Panuqns

Ajsnowaud uo pajesipul yBiay ay) Je papiAcid 9q O} [|lem YINOS 33 UO SIPRN0 "UOHEAR|D
10} Z0-MSY 895 'YZ02Z3 UO S1 SB UIBWAI O} £OZ LIOQ JO [|EM YHON 3} UO SI9ANO
"€0Z WODJ 10} ||em JSBI Ay} UO SISAN0 MBU 3y} SMOYS B0Z-Y/S |IB19p Bumesp 19e5uoo up

*OU| “"00SSY % UIS|SIN "N'S ‘Uayosed ‘H'd

BUORANSSaQ Jopi() abuey)

(1WA

YOW-12282-2102 100Y2S [2J8H

%90°'S 919'vZe'8s

1z2'8ee$

568°198

§68'19%

002'1$

052'9¢

266'S$
255'LS

05¥$

SEE'ss

LIv'EYS

‘sjuswainbes

auniedsq Buiping obeoy) jo 4D Jed 8INGNSOA 814 Mau Jo uogeinBiyuooey o

Auedwo?) uoldNLYSUOY UBWIBPUNG

SuonduoSsaQ JepNQ ebuey)

‘HNEA B4} YIM SBNSS! [EJUSWILQLIAUD AUB B QUBY) §i KJUA O} SJUB)NSUOD 9SO
yum Sjeulpioo) ‘epesBgns pasodoud ey Jo woyoq ay; o} dn jeusiew Jejnueld g-vo
Yum jnea i3 Ino padwind @q pINoys JNeA ay) Uiy JejeAn ‘Juawaned ayj J0) UOyBADIS
ape.bgns pasodoid ay) Jo WOHOQ By} O} UMOP }jNeA PRIBACISIP Busixe ey) jo doj

Ayl SAOWBY °/# SOUBUT JO YUIOU Base JUSWIBABD SU} MO }NEA PAUOPUEQE B} [I4U] 4

vi-€Jpuey|

‘pasodxa yo| sem ey} Buidid Burquinid ayy esodus o}
-2 SIOPLLOD 4O |lem yinos ayy 1e uoiuped lemAip JyBiay |Inj mau e apinold 4

'X0q YoyMms 8y} 190j0id 0} pienb pakey Jooid [BpURA B apN[OU| ‘MOPUIM

Jaddoy (1) Joj wajsAs |0JJUOD PBZHOJOW 3|qISSEIIE U TIVLSNI Pue JAIAONG "Wooy
Jeiog 8yy Jo woos abeiols usdelpe ue Jayya ul yun Aiddns Jemod pue eprdans)
)07 Ul WIJSAS [0JIUOD MOPUIM PazUoow B yum papiaocud yun Alddns samod ey} 1o}
8[oeidacal pajunow-jlem mau (1) TIVASNI Pue 3QIAONd 183eaIq INaud dI. YOZ Mau
(1) TTVLSNI pue wooy dwnd 8 ul 9g-d (eued Wwouy sexyeaiq NS o9 (1) srowey o

*AqQo] Jo1eAaia ut samxy BI IEsu)

"SjUBWNO0P 199{osd 9Y) Ul PapNioul JOU BIOM
SPIOYSaUY} MON (49€d Z) SI00P |- 18{101 SHIO PuE |-g §3)101 SKOg Bu) JE SpIoYSaIY)
wnuiwnje ysiuy W (v9.Z) oywad ,/ ueldwod yay meu TTVLSNI PUe 3AINOY

‘nd JojeAs|a ay) Je pajeoo] ainxyy 1yYBI| oy aoe|day "walshs

3y} 180131 PUB 'WO0J BUIYDeW 3y} Ul [duBd |01}U0D JOJBASIS AU} O} PBIJAULOD B8 jey)
$10j0818p eYows au weiboidal 1d Jo1BASI® BY) UIYIM PIJEDO] JOKIIIBP 1ETY 8L} BAOWBY 4

‘sjguajew Buiddoy 8191ou00 paipoads By} JO SSEUNDIY) £ WNWIXew

e Buisn pejans| aq pinoys ‘sjaxood Jo Buiddoy 3oap Joos BuISIXa 3y} JO Seale ueasun
ay) pue s1edas o AeJo BY} O} UOHIPPE U] "§60.0 UOIOaS uoneoyeds 10afoid ay) ul
PaIEOIpUI SE § 31y JOoY Je ¥O9P 001 AL jey, 3l ABfD [einjanus Buisixe o ¥IVdIY o

SUGRANSSe( 190 aBuBy)

000'¥26'L$ vav-ieesy-L 1oz

fooyag YBIH Ysed ujooun]

Ppenuo)  junowy
jo % eqU0D
lesol posinay

sebueyn
paaosddy
SNOIARI

|ejoL ang junowy
J9puQ abueys uaun)

Jopuap

B0 4ap10 abueys uononnsuo) jejdes Jaquiaydag

Junowy Jaquinp 3o3foig |o0yos
joequo)
leuiBuo

SNOLLYY3dO 40 LNJNLYVYdIa
ST00HIS JINaNd OOVIIHD



12-0925-PR10

cL/9/8

%LP'T 125'690'2¢ 0% 188'6¥$

¢ abey

071 ‘saedwod uolongsuod JH

069'610'2$

'8JB8.IE U| pJeog 3\ 0} papodal Buiaq ase
pue parcudde uaaq aAey ssapso abueyo Buimojjo) ay

d$3-142€2-2i02 100Yy2S JajIn4g

9s2'LLS

%6¥'2 SIS'PSL'vS  8S¥'86$ 95Z'21$

*saysiuy Buiad Jusoelpe yojew o Juled pue awig ‘Buijiao (g1 wooy) Aieuqr
Jo Aeq ysowusaypiou je Buyao saiseld Jo 4S 95 Altewixaidde aoejdas pue aroweY 4

SUOnRdII95a( IO eBuey

9N

208'8€9'v$

1S9 - Uy

dSO-L6vZ-110Z  Bunoa Joj Awapeay doid ueqin

16€'0E$

%C8'€ 981'928$ 0$ 16£'0€$

‘opesb pue yoedwod ‘aucys 10 ,91-Z| aoe|d
‘apeub ysiuy mojaq ,0Z-g1 0} UMOP BRIB S[OUM B4} B}BABIXT 'ISIX@ JOU PIP JudWABPapUN
auojs Bugsix3y Juswaned jjeydse mau je pauinbal JuswAepapun aucis opinold o

suoRduosa JApiO eBuey)

077 'SIo}0BIU0Y [e1d18WW0D 0BBIIYD

§62'66.$

4vNn-10422-4 102 |O0YIS Nied uojeay

ove'eTs

960'01$

EIS'PS

000'vi$

$€9°28

2€6'9%

526'v$

2i6'Ls

+20'e$

‘Jojfe|d By} je 30US; [BIUSWEUIO MBU JO |IBjap puR ‘WbIeY ‘J0j0d
*ysiuy yojew o} Buious; mau |1y “3NUBAY JJep(Y BUOIE BMBPIS JSeM S puB JeNS
Uipg Buoje ylemapis yLou ay) je a0uaj [ejaw jewawewo yBiy 9 [euchippe 3AIAOYd o

-Asojoainp piecqjaued ajepdn pue Joje|juaa
HUN Mau Joj JaxeaIq HINJUID JZ-Y0Z Mau e apiaclid pue Jeyeslq JINaud a3jod-eauy} Yool
Bunisixe ay} aAoWwaY “[9Ad| Jooy ay) je pajeas sGuiuado gels ay} pue ge|s Jooy By} mojaq
N2 aq o} Buuim pauopueqy ‘s|jem aseyd mau 3y umop pue Ajiaes Bul|iao 8jqissacoe au)
UIYNIM PB3YISAO Pajnod aq (jleys ynpuoy) ‘sjaued Bupesy ouose Bupsixe wol Inpuod

% P48 OL# | 2 OL# T MoU JAINON PUE SB|qeD |edL}o3le Bulsixe ays NOONYEAY o

‘SOSBYD MOU JO Suoljeoo) Je paiinbas

se pub buiao Buipuadsns Buysixa o uood B TIVLSNIFUMPOMIY (V3 +) v 9INpo

Ul UOYEBDO| JBJEBY YUN JBUIGED YOES JB pIEnB Jauloo |99)S SSIJUIE}S PAUNOW J0BUNS

e Buipnpoul ‘pub Buieo papuadsns Buysixa ay) 3A0qe £ O} 44V .0} WOl AllEdIUeA
Buipuaixa (eseyd) Alquesse |jem pseoq dAB 1oedw; yBiy psjuied meu € 3QINONC o

‘peliinbas se g6E | 191101 Je J00p |ejaw Mmojjoy

pue AlojeAs| pajuNOW ||BM 3y} ||BjSUIB PUB ‘aBeAjeS ‘BA0WSY ‘WO0Y J|Iog By} JO 9IS

ysea ay; buoje apeib uo gers 9}812U0D JO UONIWS jBUOHIPPE JAOWIY PAAOWLAI SEM Jey)

llem NIND jo uoiuod ay) Ul ‘ayajdwos si yom Buidid sayy -eseyd Buiquinid ey jo pus
Yuou 3yl Je 'G6E1L 191101 38 [|em NIND 1SeM 8Ly Jo uoiod pauinbal wnwiuiw e IAOW3Y o

‘gejs Bunsixe ay) o} pajjamop apelb uo qe(s a}e10ucs Mau apiaosd
pue 8ayoul ¢-Z aseys Buiquinid 3y ulyum qers Jooy Jo uoydas paderdal ay SS3D3Y
‘UOROBUU0S gny Mau B apincsd o} qejs Jooy Bunsixe ayl moteq Buidid Aiepues i Bulisixa
Ul MYOM3Y "€€1 1810 Shog pue Zg| I8|10L SMIO Y uaamiaq aseyd Buiquinid

8y} 4O puad Isea By} Je ge|s Jooy 3}a10uoo Bunsixa ayl Jo uoRdas Y 6 AQ 'Y Z & IAOW3Y o

‘g pue y SINPO I8 SIOJB|IIUSA JUN pue §,N4 Mau ay} 10} sBuiuado
Aiuosew Jous)ul e 4o sapIS oMy UL 18 Ul NID 4O 471 Aelewixasdde 3AINOYd o

‘WNISBUWAS BY) JE S||em JOUIJUI 3y} 4O %001
odyomn jo adods aseq ay) a3a|dwod o} pauinbal se ‘sjusawnoop joafoid 8y ul pajesipul
Alfed)103ds jou SIAASP pajUNOWI-ilem B TTVLSNITY PUe ‘JOVATYS ‘JAOWIY o

‘sseq Buioiojuias g pue

‘s81d Aiyosew pue WD P31y IN0I6 yum 0°€S/Z IlEIep O} Jejiwis Jeid pue dnyoeq NIND

piingay "0°€S/Z I1B1ap O} JejuIS 81 | WNISBUWAS 81} JO JOUIOD JSERYUOU 8U) J8 Suoneao|
Jard ay) e eoepns Joos Bunsixa ay} 0} umop NWD BulsIXa oYl IOV IdIY PuUe SAOWIY o

*8)Is-uo Aguain? [euajew jo Buixooisas sapnjoul §$00
*SWI00! 9110} 8L 18 (YoBD 8) SAYJYIMS JO8UU0ISIp pue siajeay aseyd-a|Buls yim sayoyms
J03UUODSIP PBJEIDOSSE PUE (|-H3) 216)E3Y JuN D1L1OIS BSEYd-SUY MOU 34} IOV IdIY o

SUCHANSSaq Jepi0 abueqd

sabueyd
paaosddy
snolAad

10BIUOD
0%
|ejoL

unowy
PpBIUOD
posIARY

feloL gng  junowy

JepuQ aBuey) uaund

JOPUBA

607 J9p10 abueys uoysniisuo) |ejides Jaquisydag

wnowy Jequinp joafosd looyos
joenuo)

{eulBuQ

SNOLLV¥3dO 40 LNINLHVYdIa
STO0HIS JIN8Nnd O9VIIHD



12-0925-PR10

‘sJeaue u| pseog o\ o} papodas Buiag ase

Z1L/9/8 ¢ abey pue paacidde uasq aaey siapio 8Bueys Buimoio} oy
%981 882'0S¥'L$  0L0°'SH$ 86.'06$ AuedwoD uogongsuo) ysiepy  0ZF'vLE LS dSO-1v9b2-210T [00YIS ysen
8749 "LOA M3N apinold ‘Bugiadies Bugsixa srowsy o
‘sHoddng jsod (2315
SSOIUIBIS BPIAGId ‘[IRJPUBH |B3}S SSO|UIBIS MO PUE || IPINOIJG |pBaL O} Z| QION Ad)
(Zep'1Le) dwey abueyd ‘jleIpIBND [33)S SSO|UIEIS BPINOId PR O} 0| JJON A3y dwey abusy) °
152°1$ ‘PLE pue 80E ‘€02 swioas Bumoio) ey ul bupiooy poom ysiuyal pue pues ‘daid 4
‘suonesyidads/sue|d yum aouepioaose ul youayy edid
pue adid 1on5suc) “Buiping woyy 388) JBSUY| /| UIseq yajed weansumop o) adid Ajaesb
10} edojs anysod apinolg “edid AyaesB 1o3lqns jo suonoes patewep/Buissiw ay} pury
IEP'p8 -U1 |lesur pue ysiwng ‘sjuawbes edid wesnsumop pue weansdn woy SUGEP N0 13
$8.'61$ "Buia) o} joosulem LOS 8A0qy S|IBAA JBISE(d [V JUIBd PUB BWld ‘deid ‘adeiog o
8|1} Jwesso peze|l pue |lem NND yum aoe|dey
829'2% "S8UJIU UIBJUNO J3JEM JO [|EM Jeas WOy Jodsulem 3|} pazell |einjonns Bulisixe sroway o
098'G$ "01Z Wooy ul Butjays ysiuyay o
*sJOjEIpe) Jeay wes) pajunow Jooy punose Buuool pue
JewAeuepun aguUoS “UoNE|jelsul mojje 0} 90\s @siq Jool BulisIxa [lejsulas pue sAowey
6v8'v$ ‘012 ‘041 ‘001 'v-001 :swoos Buimoyio} ayy Ul [ DA mau e JuawAepapun apinald o
669'L$ ‘pseoq (sued }Noud youeIq MU € apiaoid 0} pue |aued Buiixa enowey o
*ap Bulieo mau uo eiawed AL DD (leIsul-ey ‘saiy Buljiao o Juawsoe|des
B} 0} 9Np BIBWED A} pajunow Buiped Bunsixe eaowel Apesodwa] 3 Buiyeo meu
uo ubis 1sixe |leysurey 'sapy Buipad jo Juawaoeldas ay) o3 enp ubis Jixa pajunow Buyied
Bunsixe anowal Ajueiodwa] 3y Bul|iod MaU U0 10}O9)SP JBBY ||EISUI-aYy "SI} Buijieo
+90'v$ 40 Juswaae|day 8L 0} NP JOOBBP Jeay pajunow Buliao Bugsixe saowsl Auerodwa | °
suGHAl g Jop0) obuey
oequod junowy sabuey) €01 qng Junowy JOpusA junowy JequinN wafoid looyos
j0 9% oequo) pancsddy joBRjUOD
leyoL pasiAay snolAlld J8puQ aBuey) uaun) leuiBuQ
SNOLLYY¥3dO 40 LNINLNVYd3d

Bo7 49p1Q abueyd uoponiisuo ejjdes 1aquisydag

STOOHIS dNand O9VYIIHO



12-0925-PR10

cL/9/8

%69’}

8£65°6€6'9%

0$ 8L0'SLIS

G abed

Auedwio UORINHSUOY YSIEAA

‘SIeaue Ul pieog ay o} papodas Bulag ase
pue parosdde uaaq aaey siapuo aBueys Bumojjo) ay)

(159p 2RI00Q Jewo)

026'P28'98  dSO-1S0£9-ZL0Z  SWY 8y} Joj [00YOS UBIH obeayD

%¥8°L

¥52'8€9'S$

vze'es

185°61%
80E'clS

665'69% 6L2'9€$

16€'5.8

Z6v'ZLS

296$

069'9$

(16¥$)
8zy'L$

(¥£9'58)

Jeday Jeise|d

Jusweseq ui ulew , & BunsIxa 0} ¥OB}S OjSeMm £

M3U 193UU0D ‘UOHELBUAd JOOI MUY JUSA ,p MBU ‘S[BULIN/SIBSOD Jejem |le Buinias swool
SHIB pue SAOQ Ul SROBS JUBA PUEB JJSEM £ MU ‘JUSWasEq Ul ulew ,p Buisixs o) yoejs
91SEM ,p MBU JO3UUOD ‘UoHEBURd JOOI MUY} JUSA b MBU 'S|BULIN/SIOSOID Jajem e Buinias
swool sPIB pus sA0Q Ul SYOE]S JUAA PUR SJSEM ,p MEU IPIAOIJ “S|BULIN/SIOSOP 181BM SU}
Jo jje Buinsas swoos spib pue SA0Q B} Ul SHOEJS JUDA PUE BlSEM BARDE BuiISIXa anowsy

‘0B 0} pesoddns si dwes mau ay}
10} UOIBPUND} Y} BJBUM YIBIWIBPUN AJ081IP SUNJ JEL) POSEOUD SIINPUDD YHIM YUBq onp
€ S| 949} 'UOIIPUOD USISRIOJUN UL PAISADIUN BABY BAA b L# |JY WO PaAuIp uyaling

§uoRdIosa( JOMQ SbUE

uogongsuo) Aig-iy

“00Lv:0/b sueld U0 22 3 bZ SajouAey
SE [|aM SE 00/V:G/€ Sueld UO 9| 9 £1 S9I0UASY UOIN|OWSP 10} SHPaID apiaoid 0} D9
“Buiping
X3UUE Y} Ul SQB|S WO J3JI0) JOOY PIE PUB PUZ SU} IE 3OBp JOOY |BIMONIS By} Jieday

‘WOO0J SIY} JO @PIS JOUBJUI U0

wnsdAB Jo spnys [e1ew BulSIx@ ay} INISIP JOU ISNW GO L WOOJ [BOIOD LIM POIBIDOSSE
2doos ||y “1euun) Woloq 30eday :jlem jse3 Joo|4 pig ‘swud pue spn}s |Bew Buysixa
wouj 3sns fje 8deiag :||eM YUON ‘POOM ||& 3A0WSI pue BuIwel) Bjow 4O .8 WIRyLOoU
SAOWSY :||em IS8T [100|4 PUZ "SPNIS [BJOW MBU ||e apiaold puB SPN)S POOM ||& SAOWaL
‘lem YUON “AJuO |lem Jauul 8y} JOj ||EM SIL) JO 8 UISLIOU BAOWIBY :||eMm s3] oo IS|

‘uonnsed
M3U PIOAB O} ¢L€ 2 PLZ ‘PLL YOR JB WOo0ISSe|O BY) 03Ul b2 Joyeads Bugsixe 8)8o0|ay

‘TLE 2 TOL ‘ZL1 ‘SO ‘Swoos Bumoio} 8y} o}

sel|dde s1y) pajuied se a|qeldssoe si paiy) doj 8y L "0p-00 USISAq|Y 21004 UNuE(usg
Wo0J JO £/Z WOROG U} jujed 0} Buroud SPIACIY "Pa|EISUI O IO MU SU LM [jBM

of jou op pue awayas Mo||A 9L yolew o} pajuted SJem SWOOI BuMOl[os 3 Jnsel & Sy
'PSISIXS JBY) S3WSYIS JOJOD [fem Mo|ja4 ayy Buiyojew Jnoqe Jeap Kian sem jediouud ay)
*SOWRYDS JOJOD JulBd/]|em JuBIOyIP B UO PESE] SPEW I8M SUOID3[8S aJi} J00Y 1 DA BYL

*340M Jo 9d0ds SIY} Joj Ypaud € J0ays. o) Buroud apiaiy
*(v902Z) Woos JQW 34} Ul SIOOY POOM 3Y} PUES JOU OP @M Jey} pajsanbas |00yas oy 1

‘awes sy} Joj Budud spincid pue spnpuod Bulisixe Joj 3snlpe o} siapeay Buyie)

‘sjoued ||lem |ejaw 8y} Uo ysiuly a3y}
yojew o} pieoq wnsdAB ayy Wited “(piq @seq) *0"0 .8¥ 18 sdiId j|em uuwnie |lessu) “(PIq
aseq pasepisuod si pue adk uonued ey ul Apeasfe si siy) |enbe paacsdde Jo ©gN Aq

pseoq wnsdAB asnge ybiy ,8/5 apwnoid ade|d u| "sjaued jem |ejal PIPUOQ L BJRLIWIS
0} Buonud apinoid ‘palieisul 8q o) sadA} uopnied |BIBASS UO PESUIBBI SI yaIym Buipjing
XQUUy ay) ul sjaued |lem [gaw Buysixa ay} yojew jouues sjenba paacidde 10 OGN

guondiosaQ 19 By

§€6'9£5'SS y1g-l1.622-¢L 02

[00y3g UoXIg

1BJ3U0D
0%
lejoL

unowy
Pequo)
posiAay

sebuey)d
panoiddy
SnojAalg

g0l qng junowy

JepuQ abueyd uauny

JOPUBA

607 Japio abBueyd uonansisuos [ejides saquiaidag

jJunowy J3quinN jo8loud looyos
joejuOg

leuiBuo

SNOLLV¥3dO 40 LNJNLYHVYd3a
STOOHOS Jand 09VIIHO



12-0925-PR10

‘sjeale ul pJeog ay} 03 padodas Buieq ale
cL/9/8 g abeg pue panoidde usaq aaey s1apio aBueys Bumoljoy oy |

%b2’L 8.0'888'1$  162'CLS 282'018 BN 000'698'LS vav-129¢ez-24102 jooyos ey

‘90| Joop

0} 0USIRJAU PUODIS V2[R Q.00 JOOp Joj 3dA} aiempiey asiAay "aseaniey owed ypm
SJOOP ||B JOj SHIEWA) 0} 3JOU PPY 'SIO0P J8 SIO0P pajes 9y Pa|aqe|-g 9pnoid "2Z0 Woo!
3uiBus je | Jies Japun Guiyed |jem Yeys Jy-z apinosd “Jiels Buysixa mo|aq Je jjlem pajed 1y
‘Z 8pnold "QZ00 Joop uo Sums ay) asIanay ‘Y| L O WOOY UlY Pue | Q0# Wooy abeio)s

882'S$ HY U3amjag |[eM P3jel 31} APIACIG (SUOISIAG) PRJNbes 9poojiuLed 9.8 Buimolio) 3yl o
TLL'SS ‘sBuimesp uo umoys jou suonoauuo) Buiquinid [BuonippY
251'8$ ‘swoosjeq Jooy punclB 91ejdwod o} iejep |em jo dol 4

‘8aJe Jayjoue u|
beEZ'LS Buizign s [00OS *Yun [BUIBLIO 10} 1PRID ON "PAPIACID JIUN MAU ‘HIOM JOU [l P,2ads NHY o

SuoRduosaQ JepI0 ebuBy)

%62°L 009'€EL'ZS  SS6'ELS Sv6'02$ "2u| 'dnoI9 WWO  002'869'28 vav-1¥162-210T Awapeoy osjijlen

‘Iy Se pasn aq o} I0s Buisixa Yim pue ‘a0IAIeS Jajem Jo Buiddes 'Buidid punosBapun
40 uoneaeox3 "pabbn|d Apueueuuad aq o} ulew pue pauopueqe aq o} si Buidid uoiyeBiu
Bunsix3 ‘moy Jejem aJniny pepusjuiun Juaaaid o} aul| paay auyj ded 0] S1 YoM SIYy]
G£2'2$ ‘aul| Jo3em punoibispun Buisixa ue ded pue pieAUNOD SU} U 2JBARIXS O} YJOM J0 3dooS o

08L'es “paeAUNOD 9y} woyy $334} Jadied 01 BunsIxa (€) 831y} JO leACWSY o

*Buined Jeyse|d 4O [EACWISI J9YJE PAIBACISIP
£8y'zze 90BLI3) Z |9AaT Jo apisiapun je Buiwey (99)s Ijonns Bunsni jo Juswaoeiday o

"SJUSWIIOD MIIADI
6.8'0L$ Huwad ofediyg jo Ao Jed sbuijies dwes Jousixa Je spUBd ysaw jEgew [jyul jo uoe|eIsy| o

SuoRduosaQ JopN() sbueqy

%1L9'L FA TN ar < T LLL'8€8 (Auedwo?  Jybin) uononysuod B - §96'20¥'Z$ dS0-1#9£2-2102 100428 YWIWS

‘(spseoqyeq (|BqIeNseq au) 1deoXa [lv) ‘[BAGwWal
woy sbuijiao pue sjjem juied pue ‘yojed ‘sbuIad pue sijem wouy Juawdinba wniseuwio
SAOWRI puB WNISBUWAY) JO S|lem 10} sew papped 18jawliad 9pincld “Wn|SBUWAS) pue
osv'zze WNUOJPNY WOl SI91E8Y WES)S 9Jejos! 0} WNISBUWAS Je aAjen ajeb .z ||Bisu; pue apinald o

22Z'9¢ *(Joge oN) Ajuo Jojeas|s jo Aieallep pue Buunoenuew aypadxy o

‘uoneoyoads payseye ayy Buisn ‘s] SN asey)
anoway ez1s ul suo|jeB gsz pue suojjeB pog Ajelewixosdde ase syuey ay) -Bujuwiow
181'v$ SI4} SHY IYDASIM SRII00Q Je passAodsIp suam syue) aBeiojs punoibiapun om] o

‘UONBASID UINOS 34} UO SYOBI0
uonepuno} Bunsixe Jaafe Axoda osfy “pueOqUOIMS Mau a3 Buyiesul o} Joud zZg Wooy
o0zv'2$ [B91193]3 4O %001 UOHEAS]S YINOS 4O JOLIAXB PUE JOLIGIUI JUIodNON} J5eNba SdD 18d o

*(15#14%) uonO3UUDD JBJEM ULIOIS 3Y) PUe ‘(Le# [4Y) BUI| Jamas Bugsixa ey ui yose
8r.'8v$ ay} ‘(adid Buissiw ay) yum zz# | 4y) ease punoiBieid auy Je sUOHIPUOD UBISIOMLN O} anQ o

‘30UBISGNS UMOUXUN UE pauIejuod
Inq 'jue) wnajos;ad e jou sem sjue) ey} Bsnedaq pasinbal s siy| "sjsem snoplezey
-uou JO SNOPJEZEY SE UOREBZISIORIBYD JO} 9IS UO 13| Sem jey) wnip ay} sjdwes
‘Buysixa € 8q jou Aew auay) sauls Yun Jad adlud "syue} abelo}s punoibiapun uojleB ogs
2l8'v8 () enowady "puncubie(d ey} punase BuileABOSS B|IYM | SN USSSIONUN PIIYS B SBM 31841 o

8L0'1Z$ ‘%001 10| Bunised jse3 apyooq pue (suyIyD puiyaq) jof Bunyed yinos Bunsixe jecojeas 4

SuopdiIosa( Jep)) sbuey)

1oRIJUOD junowy sabuey) jejo) gqng Junowy JOpUaA junowy JaquinN joefaud |ooydos
109 jo84U0D panociddy 108IYUOY
1eoL PIsINeY snownald JapuQ aBueyd uaun) leuiBuQ
SNOLLYY3dO 40 LNINLYvYd3a

6o JopaQ abueyo uoponiisuo) jejides Jaquaydag STOOHDS OM8Nd OOVIIHD



12-0925-PR10

ZL/9/8

%66°0

2L1'01€°128  ¥v.S'0918 £69'2¥$

. abey

‘3U| “"2088Y B USSISIN "N'S ‘Usydsed ‘H'4

0L6°L01'12S

‘sJ89Le Ul pieogq 3y} o} papodal Buiaq ase
pue paacidde usaq aAey siapio oBueyd Bumoljoy ey

dIS-1 529tz 10049S YBIH Xsed uebiopy

%104

ZLLS

PGS

568

259'19.8 0es$ 050°28

‘€0z Aresqi pue €0} wooisse|d

410q }8 3INSO[JUS JANP BYj UM JINPUOT Mau Ul Buum uni pue (unNsopus JoNp

MIU UM ysnp) sayopms Bunsixa jejsuiey ‘€0z Aseiq pue g0l Woousse;D Ul 8insopus
JONP MaU 3y} JO SUOIBO0} 3y} Je saporldates Yoyms Bulsixa uoyel|eIsuIs) J0) SAOWDY

'¢0Z Aeiqry pue €0} Woolsse|D ujoq

JB 8JNSOJoUD JONP 3y} UIYHM JINPUCD mau ul Buuim uru pue (JNSOUS JONP MU YIM ysny)
sayoums Bulsixa jlejsulay €0z Aleiql] pue £0) WOOISSE|D Ul 3INSOPUA JONP MauU ay
40 SuUONBd0| 3Y) Je sa[oe}dadas youms Bugsixe uone|ejsulal J0j aAowWaY "¢oZ Aesql] pue
£01 WOOISSE]D U] SINSOPUS JINP MBU B} JO SUCREIO0] Y} Je sAemaoel Buiisixe aroway

“BuIp|ing au uiyum sul)
ULIOJS Y} O} P3IDAULOD 3q O} ANURUOD 0} ul| AJERURS UIYID SY) JO} MOJ|B PUB UOHIPUOD
pooB Ul Sem UISEq B3 LUPUOD O} MIIAGU JO BWI} By} Je UEDID isSeq s1y} palinbasl gOQg YL

(Auedwo) g WBIWA) uononIsuo) JyBIAA

LL0'v62$

¥OI-4€522-2102 |00Y2S ucusEe)

%SLL

69¢'cl$

LL0'08L°L8 08 69€'€lL$

*SUORED0| J0OJ OM} J€ Sjeuajew Buyoo! payoads Jo) ajessqns
ajqeyns apirosd o} aul| joos o} dn Aiuosew yim Aiaed pue Buiuado jlem Auosew (jyu)

‘pojelouslap aAeY SBALR 9SeU} Ul AIUOSEeW 3y} JeY) JjO-1ea} JoOJ LodN PAIBACOSIP SEM )| o

voyonysuo) Aig-fiy

802'991°L$

Sd-1219¢-2l02 Awspedy yied apAH

%2T’h

8ve'Ls

165'005$ 889'r$ 8ve'Ls

‘69 $'€'Z'L NHY JOj SISdWEP SWINJOA O WNWIHUIW MBU () 8pirold o

suondudsaq JapiQ abuey

Auedwo? Buneay |eap|

SSS'vers

d3W-i¥6Pe-L 102 |00yoS uosIad

eeLs

2998

92z'.8

995'L$

(AleAnoedsal yZ0 wooy
{82IUBYDaW PUB ZOO 810 UIRIM) UOHONIISUOD MBU PUB UOHI[OWSP LM JOIJUCD PIOAR O}
pannbal se }asojo aqoipiem Juadelpe pue Zop 3dO Ul 510j08}ap jeay Bunsixa ajeaojey

‘lieyY @y} §SOIOB LWOOJ [DLIOI|D UIeW 8Y} Ul Wdd| 10 Ld¥ L
puaWwWodel ‘pieogeued ajoeydaoal |eiauab isa1eau ay woy (QOZL#L ? ZLH#Z-D.P/E)
UN2UD d1-YOT PSIEDIPSP B piAcId ‘9 | 13110 H-Bid Ul JAIp puey mau payioads ay} 104

‘payoads Ajjeuibiio se

pajujed aq o} |jem aseys meN ‘(,0-,1 | ‘xosdde) aroge @injonys Jo apisiepun o} WBIayY Ny
llem aseys mau puajx3 "qejs 8jasoucd Buisixe ojul papasul ('O .bZ) IIem Jo wonoeq je
1eQaJ |83)S 8PIADI "SJOYOUE AIUOSEW [B3W J93ys Yim [jlem Auosew Bupsixa o} pay nwo
YOUI-9 M3U LM aseyd piingay “|jem aseyd nwo Aluosew Bunsixa saoway “jlem %20|q
peze|B Bunsixe 9y} woiy pejesedas sey 3| ‘Buiued) si |lem aseyd Buiguinid uinos ay L

*,.83-13, 1Pued Aouabrawa Bunsixa Je N AOZ| 9Jeds o}
799} Bunsixa pusixa 'youMs S1y PIACWIJ JO UOHEDO]| Je Paa) walshs AYinoas Buisixe 104

SUoHANS59(Q JopI0) sbuey)

oRHUOD
0%
lejoL

seBuey)
panosddy
snolAald

junowy
10B[UODH
pesiAay

[eloL QNS junowy

19pJQ aBuey) uaun)

Jopuap

b0+ 4ap10 abBueyn uooNIIsuU0) |ejides Jaquiaydas

junowy
1vequo)
jeuBuQ

Jequiny pafoid [ooyog

SNOLLY¥3dO 40 LNJNLNVYCIa
STOOHOIS J1MaNd OOVIIHD



12-0925-PR10

cL/9/8

%¥8°0

156'920'2$

08 R AN ]

g abed

‘2u| 0088V @ UBSIAIN ‘N'S ‘Ueydsed ‘H'4

‘sleeue u| pieog sy} 0} papodss Buleq ase
pue paacsdde uaaq eaey siapio abueyo Buwmol|o) ay

0L2'650'C$ YQv-189¢2-2102 |ooyog |jeddey)

%¥6°0

696'0Z1$

282'v26'2L$ 0% 696'0Z1$

¥S¥'LLS

(8sL'eL$)

26648

veEP'LS
869'82%

6v.'SY$
181°218

616228

[45K4]
254°'p$

(#90'1L01$)

126'98

ozs'es

(0698%)

juejd ysea-0.d Bunsixs sy} jo uoipod S0 mojjoy Yy} ybnouyy

uogensuad sdid Buipinosd sauinbas ulesp Joos mau 8y; jo uoyieoo ‘Buidid Jnodsumop
|ewsjul uiesp joos pafiewep Buysixe jo Yibua) augua acejdas pue A|Iquasse ulelp Joos
PJBPUE]S SPIACId “|IB18p payoene ayl 1ad ||em mau 8y} 0} ‘jeued joos 3}aJ0uU09 Jseasld
Bunisixe ay) Buipoddns ‘ssequiaw [993s Bulsixa 1oauuo) ‘(1 1 ¢ woossse|)) Buipjing
UIBW 8y} JO ||EM YLION 1013)xa 8Y) 0} PANG-au AJUOSBW PUB UOHIOWSP [BUCHIPPE SPIACI]

SUSHAIS5a(Q JopiQ) SBuBUD

*2U| ‘UORONUISUOY) Bue Jak]

(1510} SaAIBA JNGY) SIRNIIYD UIOQ JE BPIACIY “JISUBPUOD I8 IU9 4OBS JE BA|BA UOHE|OS!
OBWOINE BUC PUE JOjeI0deAd JO|IYD OB JB SAJeA UOKEIOS! JiJewolne SUo SpINCId

“(534B1) uxe LeXHD 2dA) yum siybl| 3xe | S1LLXHO 2dA peyioads einyisqns)
SJUSWNOOP JOBAUOD 3Y) UO PBIIDedS se subis uxa |aais ssajuiels oBeoiyD 4o An) jo nay
ur sufiis uxe Aluo Dy [aays oBeay ) jo KD Buiysiuing 104 Npaso @ apiroid ||BYS JOPORHUOD

*saJnpeooid mojjo; ‘uoneljersur @did mau je pajeldosse
SHOM YA 101U0D Ur wiaysAs Buiiad Bunsixs jleisui-a1 pue spuewsip OZ-6 MBS U|

‘Aiuosew Buipunouns

ysjew o} umoiq pajuied pue Asuosews Bunsixa ojul pamalos 8q 0} sduis Map “plow

o.m Bugsixe mojaq , | -/+ pejunow aq o} dujs do| ‘Buisixe se uolesnByuco awes aq o0}
AJQUIISSE MU :B1I3JaJED JO JaUI0D Jsem-Yuou u) sdujs Buiieu poom px| Bulsixa aoejdey

viniie 004

-AJuosSBW pejeIoLSIaP JO SBaJE Ul AJUDSBW JO IYIAM BpIs Wooisse Julod pue Jleday
“[lem WOl uoReUIWE-a JO Seale ul Jajseld soe|day :siojelpels PaAOLLal U] pGL PUB
‘8L '8EL '9EL ‘PEL 'PET '9ET 'BET ‘02T ‘THYT ‘PST ‘VZOT ‘ZEE ‘0EE ‘BZEC ‘TTE swooy u|

‘suteiq H jooy

‘31eMpIBY pue SUIBHND MaU
Ynm 30B|des PUB SsEMPIEY PIJRIDOSSE PUB SUleRND abeys Wnuoypne Sunsixa anoway

*L-NHY Wa}sAs 0} ¥08Q PauINal JO (JOO By} 8A0Qe 9-43 uej mau
8Y} BIA) PRISNBYXa 3q JAUNS UBD pEE qBT 30UBI0S WO Jig OU) 1BY) YONS DINE Ul £, 198U
onp ne wnjas Bunsixe AUPOW “(J|eM YE-6 JIBIS JO YINOS ISN) PS|IBISUI 84 O} JINP MBU YIM

11puUod Ul pue ome Buiping 9z6 | Ui Pateao] jonp Wnjel youelq 01x0 | Bulsixe aroway

‘H 4O0J JB SUIBIP JOOJ PINDBID JSOW-LISYINOS OM} 908|da) PUR SAOWSY

‘(9oEdS |ElSIaUI BY) Ul Uole|NSUl

8-Y PUE JONp 13IN0 [93}s SSBIUIELS pOT UM NIOMIOND |{em SQROP pasnjoenuew syy

40 nay| ur) Bunexoe! Wnuiwnje pue uoKeINSUI JIBWOISE]S |GIXDY 8- YNM HOMINP [jem
8|6uis epinosd jjeys Jo}oRRUGD ‘JBYIBIM JOOPINO 3Y) 0) PRSOXS SIONP Jie WNjas |8 104

‘(pemo)|o) 3g 0) sajou
JAYI0 [[e-8ieq JuaWaaIjuIRI PIJeod Axoda G Jlwo) sBuluado jjem uogepunoy Buiyoyed
10§ 60°2V/S%'P'E SlE19p MOJ|04 “pIeALNOD Yinos ) Buidid mau yim Jo1yuod Ul pue saul|
weajs pajeoeA (z) buisopua 1onp eoepnsqns pauopueqe BunSIXe PaJaADISIP 2AOWEY

‘sBuipjing Jusoelpe uI suonepuno;
Buipping Bunsixa qINISIP 10U 0} SI YIOAA "LUOHEABIX® 9)IS Jueoes Buunp payuesun pue
pJeALINOD YINOS Ul pa1eI0| SISSEW B}AI3U0D 80BHNSGNS BulSIXe SAOWSS PUE JND-MeS

‘llem }sam
g ~JOpLIOD UIBW JO BPISINO PAIESO| (L-HdIN) JueipAY 1sod H10M JO 3d0DS WO SA0WRY

81€'€08'ZLS  MOW-106§52-1102 10042 UoPY20IS

Pejguo)
0%
|ejoL

unowy
1084U0)
pasiAsy

sabuey) |ejol ans junowy
panosddy
snolald JapuQ abuey) aun)

Jopuap

607 Jap1Q abuey) uononssuo) jendes Jaquaydag

Junowy 18quinN 1oafoug [ooyss

pejnuod
jeuiBuo

SNOLLV¥3dO 40 LN3JNLHVYd3aqa
STOOHDIS 21N8Nd OOVIIHD



12-0925-PR10

cL9f

6 9bed

‘sieale Ul pieoq 8y} o} papodss Buleq ase
pue peacidde uaeq aaey siapio aueys Bumol|o) ay |

%€9°0

%990

¥2e'/LZL'8s

PEO'PEE'VS

SS¥$

00Z'L$

(008'€$)
0l9%

21618
000°2$
£€99'61$

POE'PS
000°0L$

615°L$ 855'6v$

£99'v$

9€6'c2$ €99'v$

'S191i0} €10 M-04d [ie e 533]103 JBIay jess G| apinold o

‘ysiuly 1o} daud pue ooy 9y} yojed ‘ded
puUE 100y 8Y) MO|aq INC-UBSIO Y] SAOWS) ‘ISBYD M3U Y} O} JUBA UIBIP JOO) Y} SIN0I8Y
"paubisep se uey) JamoLeu g S| woo 33|10} sAoq Busixe By} JO I [eNjOE Y] o

WL} pooMpIEY JO UOHBUILIIS JO) UPalD 8PIACId “Buls)| 1N spIoA

Seweyy Joop pajes asy o) pardde wu) poopp “suonipuod Bunsixs yojew Jaleq o} Jepso
Ul S3IIqQUISSSE JOOP P3JEI-UOU JO JBY O) pappe aq o} paie}ap ueaq AjjeulBiio pey wi
POOM “SluaWa.INbay Juwed Jad se Buyer-aiy e apiaosd 0} PIsIAG 319Mm SIOOP |BIINSS

*6n| uiew BOOZ 94} JO N3I| UL JAHELIQ UIBW BOOZ © SARDIPUI [ERILIGNS panoidde ByL o

‘Buipjing ulew ay) ui wajsks
mau ay) 0} Buipying xauuy ey} Ut uuele iy BulSIX® BU) JO UCIIOBUUDD IPINOIY WeISAS
wueje aiy s,6ulpling ureyy ay} 0} pay jou s uuele auy s,Bulping xeuuy Bugsixa ayl o

"§-Z1L0Z UNS|INg EDIUYR] Jad BINSOJOUG ysen esney o
"WINLOYPNE O [3A3} UleW Je sainpxiy JyBi| alsie Juswade|dal apinold o

"a|y 400y yotew o} ‘37051 Ajprewixoidde — Auc . pND,,

edA} |lem 1e NNOO 1uBiess JaA0 -1 L pue 'O-1 | ‘€10 SWOoJ Ja)i0} Ul $9031d Wi JeuI0d

pisul 3 IPISINO pue 88BQ A0D PISOU|ING 3|1} NWEISD BPIADI "SadBdS WOOJ }3)i0}
pajeaoual ujyum pasn ag o} sbumesp pig uo pajesipu) Jou sem aseq A0 a1} Jwesn) o

JUBWGIEGE [EJURUUOIIAUS PIIIND3I JUSWIA0IAW) JOf PAYIUSP! SWOO [BUOIIPPY o

SUOHAP35SQ JAPID IBUELD
"0 UORONNSUOD 10IPANY  L¥2'920'8S

...mcoz.m>.w_m :otm?ouc._.v._
YUOU 9 }SaM 'YINos Je 138} JeSU)| 68 10 ||em jadeied uapeBiapup 18 ¥oUQq 358} JaaUsA
M3U jJuloelpe %93p Joo) mojeq BuioIojUIBI Ylim HOLQ PEIBIOIIBIAP 'PaIAA0TSIP JO (Yidep

aBesane) doap ,0-,| X 9pwr i BuipinQas g BuIAOWAL 10} }SOD SPIACIH “Peay MopuIm jo do}

0} %OUQ JOIUIA B HI9P JOOI O} SaYMm |le ‘sjjem jedesed uapeBiapuly plingas 3 ysijowaq °

1dio5eQ 19pI0

uononasuod Aig-ily  SEV'GOEPS

YOW-1€522-2102

HOW-109b2-21L02

100Y2g uasawe)

|00YIG UOUIBA Junop

S0v'2$

085$

SlL6'e$

L08$

0bs'6s

‘3 Aejo BunsIx® ay) JAAO [{em ISBYD MBU 3y} JO ease

8y} ul 8)2ou09 Jo ¢ Jnod ‘swoospeq Juapnys spi pue sAog Jooy pucdas v, Buipling
Ul 3l0q 0) painod eq ISnw 3}3J0u09 ‘9pesun Buiaq pue 'Buiyoesd ‘Buiyoeo Aqissod
'J00}4 9y} Jo AuBajul ay) sZipsedosl Jou pue sI91IED B} L) J|Og O} JBPJO U| “PRIIEISUI
Bureq esem sjeuun/s|a)io} 3y} Bieym aseyd Buiquinid oy jo ease ayy ul ajg Aep Ajuo pey

swooyieq Juspnis spib Jooy puz pue sAoq 100y PUZ 3 , v, SUIPING Ul PaIBACISIp SEM )| o

“sueys oy Buinowwas A|a19jdwiod ‘paysiowap oq [ (,01-E X

22 "x0idde) s11e3S 9)940U0 4O UONDSS Buluiewas BY) AJUBSPD ||B}SUI PUB OWSP O} JOPIO U] °

‘sBunes 1n Alquasse pauinbai o) anp saBie) Apybys
awooeq o} Bulwes) ease Agqo| JojeAsie By} je [93}8 L PeANbal SJUBLWOD MBIAG) JIUIa

*YHE 01 ¥H | wayy ebueyd o} pey ss|Bue pue sweeq |99} ay} uo Bunel
21y 31 "YHE 0} YH| wou) aBueyd o} pey soUEsISe! B11) O SINOY UCHINASUCD JOOK YL

‘(woos 4 001 °) -/+) SI9ays adods (euawuanAuD paysene Jod

LOA 6 X 6 40 19Ae| [eUONIPPE 4} BAOWSS 'Z0Z WOOY U| "OJl} SOISSGSE SEM PUE JEY} MO[3q

Buiiooy ajn 6 x 6 Bunsixe [eUOIPPE UB SBM SI3Y) JBU} ‘ZOT WOOY $IUBIDS v Buiping
ul peaowiel pue dn pajind Buiaq sem a3 [ DA BURSIXa BY) 30UO Jey} PRISACISIP SEM |

1oequon
0%
L2118

Junowy
1oequo)
pasiAay

sabueyg |ejo) gng junowy
ponoiddy
snoinaig 1epuO 8Bueyy Jusnny

J0puUsA

Bo7 1ep10 aBueyn uonaniysuo) jeides Jaquisydag

J8quin psfoid

[ooYos

SNOULVYAdO 4O LNJWLHYd3A

STOOHOS J178Nd O9VIIHO



12-0925-PR10

ZL/9/8

%L¥°0

200°CTve'ves  evl'ovs

%EY'0

0/5'282°8%

0$

£50'56%

86.'€LS

211128

0.6'SES

01 abey

'00) UOBONYSUOY J3|P3L

" 'LOCH 144 O}

esuodsal Jed juswaoe|dal 1o} pajnpayss Buidid qqiq asoy uo uoiensu adid pasanocosip
Bunsixa au sjeqe Ajlguawuciiaug 0} Joge| pue |eudjew Joj Buronud apinoid 0} JOPRIUCD o

‘WOOY JAND07 SHIS Ul XOG-[ O} WOO0Y Ja¥007 S,A0F Ul XOG-f WOJj PESYIAAD
¥NPUOS | W3 ‘BIP £ MBU |IBJSUl O} Jaqe| pue [euajew Joj Buioud epiroid 0} JOJoRIIU0D o

Auedwo) UONINRSUOD) YS|EAA

208'0p2'vZS

000°'2t2'8$

‘sigaLe Ul pieog ey} o} papodas Buieq ase
pue panosdde uaaq aney siapio abueyo Bumolio) oy

dIS-18€9+-24L0T

L-4OW-120€S-1 102 jooyag ybiH Jequng

%80

SPE'6SLIS

0$

£0L'v$

z8L'es

s8p'es

“(esBYO MOU By} UIIW)

Qejs JOoy ISJ) Y} MO|3q O} JOOl PUODIS WO} paoe|das 3q 0} JASIY 'SIA|BA PUB SIBSL MBU
UM SOAjBA BY) pue s1es) Bunsixe sy} Buioeldes spnjoul 0} ‘8100 PUCDas pue ISy By} U
$jesop s Jojuel ayy ul ‘syuis dow sy ye adoos Buiquinid ey} Buipuedxa 10} 1500 apiAId o

‘pejeIoUlap 10 Buissiw

1 J9)Ieu Bunsixe 8y} 910uMm SUOIIRIOD] |jB JB SuoiRIads s Jaimornuew ay) Jad sajeu
B 3pIAcJd ‘SIBXO0| MBU Y} IINDBS O} JPJO U| "pajesonuatep ARuedsyubis Jo Buissiw Joyle
019m 819%90] BY} 40} Salleu BuNSIXD Y] 1BY) PEIBACISIP SEM )i "UCIUIOWSP J8%d0) uodn o

3| 3088y g UISISIN 'N'S ‘UBYOseEd H'4

Suonduosag JOpIp) IBUBLD

098'052'L$

vav-L¥6¥2-21L0Z 10042 uosIsled

%950

06¥'0€2'S$

02'0L$

£€5'1S

9zZ'L18

09.'81$

* Gl =1+ ‘Buidnoo xau ay; o} 186 o) adid

PUE JUBLUISJEQE |BUOIPPE BPINOId “Bulldnoo xeu ay; o} yoBq adid Bupsix@ o) SAOWSY o

‘wayshs dio Bunsixa Buisn jo nay| ul Bugunow Joj wisy Jajewnad |7,
wnuiwnie & 9piAcld “Buey lleH Aquessy Ul € o ndl) Ul suonoas s1essBbe g apinocld o

‘00 UDHONASUOY S9JeI00sSY g olqeley

suondiosaq Jop() abuey

09%'10Z's$

HOW-LP15Z-Z1L0Z Jooyog sieboy

%190

19¥'LLYS

08

105'2$

105°28

*SJUBWINDO(] JOBIUOD

Ul Joj papinaud Apealje se 100y Ysiuyau pue pues ‘Joo poom Buueds, jo uopa|dwod
uodf) ‘00} woos woJy pebeajes poom Yum sdujs poom peBewep Buioejdss Joy esodosd o

‘U] “"00SSY B USS|BIN ‘N'S ‘Ueyosed ‘H'd4

Suoduasaq JepI0 ebuey)

096'80¥%

HvO-18294-2102 looyas yBiH zinyos

10BRUOD
0%
fejoL

junowy
eque)
pasinay

sabusy)d

panosddy
snolAud

[eloLans  junowy

JepuQ abuey) uaun)

JOPUBA

B0 J9p10 aBueys uondIniIsuoy |ejiden Joquisidag

unowy
joeqnuo)
teuBuQ

Jequiny efad looyas

SNOLLY¥3dO 40 LNINLNVYd3a
ST00HIS JNand 0OVIIHO



‘siealle Ul pieog ay) o) payodal Buieq aie
ZL/9/8 11 abed pue peacisdde usaq 9AEY SIapI0 @BueYyD BuImo||o) By |

‘uole|NSUl PAJeIdOSSE puUB ANy
J3)eay Jajem Bunsixa ‘yue) abeioys Jejem Joy Bulsixa OF SARBIRI JUSKUUIEIUOD [In} Jepun
8UOP 3q O} [BAOWSI WOV ‘P3IONPUCD 3q |M Buildwes adoueseal) ou ynq pewuopad
3q |iw Buuojiuow JiB BANY pue |BUOSIad “ainixy 4Bl ay) Jeau saoeuns Aue adipg
J8AA PUE 9BA Y JH ISNW JOJOBLJUOYD “JO}ORJUOI SOIS8qSY e Ag pauwioped 8q jleys
000°2$ ‘fPued woyy synaud pue Buum Bugsixa Buizijin spym ‘BuyyBy ssauBa ajsie meu Buipinouy o

‘M3IA3L 104 jesodoid apiacud pue
pRY U1 Auenb 47 Ajuea 0} J010BRUOY "SHUBINIOP AU} Ul PaJEDIPU] BUI| JOJeMm JaJaWBIP
[A 2%y WZ/1 §0 NSI| Ul Bul| 19jem Jejswerp ,Z/L-1 JO 47 08 Ajslewixoidde Spinoid o} Jo1oeNu0D o

‘suoRIpuod siejd doj uwn|od Bulsixe 8yl jO YyoBS JB pesodxe @1em SUOROBUUOD pe}oq
aajemy 0} 3yB13 suwnjoo Bugsixa asay} JE $)SIXO UORIBUUOD JUIWOW B Jel) PaIaN0ISIP
Sem )l ‘SUONEDO0| UWIN|OD ULORe|d N LY 18 %8P PUB JOOI 8L JO [BAOWAI uodf “SuWIN|od
9ze'6% Bunsixa ay jo doj uo Aquasse aje|d sjejd aseq pue agn) |93l € splnoid 0 J0JOBIUDY o

-gdid Buiisixe auy 4o JejoWelp
pue [euajew ay) yojew jjeys Jojoesuoy) ‘adid Jamas paxoesd Bupsixa ue soejdal
9/9°1L$ 0} uoijoas Juawaoe|das adid Jamas Buo| g Ajajewixoidde ue apiacid jjBys JojoRIUOD

‘MBIABY 1o} jesodosd
e apiacud |eys Jojoenuo) (345 004t xouddy) piai4 ut paaowas aq o} ease 4S ay)
AJIeA pue s}aays 3doos [EJUBLWEBUOIIAUSG PAYDBHE 8\ 338 '€ 6.2V PUe 0'E.LZY SWooy je
00€£'6$ |leaowas [ DA Bunsixs o} aanefss 2dods [EJUSWUOIIAUS [BUCHIPPE SPIACI ||BYS JOJORIUDD o

‘ybua) uru ay) ajepowiucode
o} Yybuej pue Jejawelp ajenbape jo Huidid X pue Jun 100 uey jeussjul pajunow
~jjem Jouajul ue Jun Buisuapuod doj Joou e Jo 1sisuod sjusuodwod Juswade|de) walsAs
Zev'628 3y} ‘woos JOW 3y} 1B Juswaoelda wa)sAs [esjueydsw e apinaid ||eys J0j0eu0D o

‘lIom eaue siy3 Je yoddns
palypow 8y} epnaud jeys JojoenuoY |1EIeP UoREPUNO) GIND [edldA} Sy} sjBpoWIWIoIdR
0} Buiuado Buysixa 6y} anoge |lem uonepuno; YBnoua jou s sl | ‘||lem uojepunoy
oY) ul Buiuado ue si die\} 1BY} PBIBACTSIP SBM § ‘8-C) BUIT UWINJOY JBBU 318.6 ||]om BIJE
299'El$ Bugsixa ay dn Buye; Jayy "Hoddns QRO [|eM UIBKND PaYIPOW € 3PIACI ||BYS JOJ0BIUDD o

‘Buiuonauny Jou sem jeued Jojerdunuue Bupsixa
8y} B} PaJAACISIP SBM }| ‘|aukd JOJBIOUNUUB ULBIE @11 BY) SB UOIIED0| SWeS 'B|Nqisen
FOUBNUS JuIPNIS BY) UI |aued JOJEISUNUUE [OJU0D YoIMS JBdWE} MBU € 3PIN0Id Bunsixa
8y} Se UoNEedO| JoBXS Bules 8L} Ul pappe oq |jeys [sued mau ay) Buluonoun; jou si jey;
808'72$ [oued Bunsixs ay) aoejdas 0} [oued JOJeIOUNUUE WIR[R 31l MBU B 3PIA0Id ||BYS 10}08JUOD o

“MOINSY
Jo} [esodoud apiaaud 0} J0}0BARUOD (DLOLY PUE LOBY 139YS PIsIAGY PaYIERE 995)
0°091 0 WOOY Youn- §J3yoea] JO |[éM YINoS Sy} je pajedol A|quesse |jem paze|S Jousjul

895'ZL$ BURSIX® SUO 38 YIOM UOIINW |BASA BJBIPBULIBIU] pue BuizeiB apincid 0F JOJOBRUOD o

‘MOIARS 10} |esodoud 1500 apnoid 0} JOJORIJUOY "UOIIEDD] YOBS JO) BuliM
pue Aemaodes Jo \Bua) unu 47 au )3\ "9P0D JUAUIND S}P3W SB2IABP uado-ploy Buysixa
esay Jo Aue o} Buum Jayiaym AjisA “saowap uado-pjoy Joop dluauoa(e a|qedldde (e Joj
0SESLS juiod xog-f 3sa1eau ay) 0} dn Buum pue Aemase) pajunow eoeuNns apiroid O} J0JOBIJUOYD o

‘M3IA3I 10)
|jesodoid e apiroid pue piay ui YiBua| qJno Jo Auenb 47 Sy AJIeA 'UOHIPUOO UCHBINSUY
PRALSAOTSIP SYI JO BIUBISIXS Y AJUBA |[eysS JOIOBJUOY) "SUORIPUOS P8l pUE S|iejep
UOISUAX@ QIND By} L SqUND Bunisixe ayy Jo .9 doy ayy Buiul 8jeuIRIcOT |leys J0}oBUOD
‘uone|nsu; sse|Beiqy pajeIoudep PaIsACdSIP alejnsdeou] (sqund N1y LE) ulews. o}
89¥'0L$ sqInD N1y Buysixa ey Jo v Ing jje je Buiu) |efow yaays yBiy 9 apinaud |leys Jopenuod o

SuUoRAUOsaQ JopQ) 2Buey

12-0925-PR10

penjuo)  junowy sebueyd |ejol qns nowy JopueA wnowy Jaquinp josfaud jooyos
0% equo)d paaoiddy joRU0)
leloL pasiAay snoialg Japu0 abBueys uanng jeuBuQ
SNOLLYY3dO 40 LNJW1LNVYd3a

607 18p1Q abueyn uononssuo) jejided saquiaydag ST00HDS 21E8Nd 09VIIHO



12-0925-PR10

cL/e/8

‘sJeOME Ul puBog oy} 0} payodel Buiaq ase
Z| abed pue panosdde usaq aney siapio abueys Bumoljo) sy L

svL'eet' LS :s18piQ ebuey) jejo)

%60°G1-

LSL'ErE'ZS

03

(6c2'v2rs)

4 TAVA

(L1p'9L+8)

"syonal 4o yuawaoedes woyy adoos Bugybi ul abuey) o

‘sJ00p Buaiays pue aqoiplem JyBiay-ny jje J8 Sarodje wooisse;d [eaidA} ul
yomases poom Bugsixs Je s320} JEpuIlAD Wed Jajquny Isip apiald ‘UCHIAIIP SJUMO Y o

SuoiidiosaQ Jepi() abuey

"2u| "308SY ' UBS|AIN 'N'S 'UBYOSBd ‘H'd  829'65.'C$ dS0-12592-210C

jooyos E6ers

%+0°0

80L'008'L1$

0%

226'L$

226'L$

‘SMOPUIM MIU/BUIISIXE Mojaq Sijem Jouaixa je uoniued *dA6 / pms
[B10W MaU ‘UbIY g~ X 198} Jeaul) 001 Ajsjewixoidde ‘epinold 1891 V.91 /9L SWODY o

SUORAIOsaQ JopI0) 9buUeyD

"Ou ‘uoionysuo) aue sBlAL  981°262'LLS  HOW-LLZ9P-ZI0T

100428 YBIH HeABS00Y

%9800

129'9E€'ES

0$

6v8°L$

6v6'LS

‘Buiuado
o)y JOOJ MBU JE PUE SUOIEIO] JaNP JIJSUEBJ) MBU 1€ INPUOD PAUBAODSIP Bunsixe sjedojsy o

suondudsa(] JeplQ eBUEyD
Auedwo uoyonuisuo) uewsspulg  8ZL'YEE'ES  HOW-12262-2L02

Awapeoy Aeunpy

%800

820°1£6'2$

0$

8.2'c$

8/2'2$

%410

Iw2'0ees

»8ES

¥8¢$

‘sjoays

8doos |euoiippe asedasd pue uolsanb ui sjelsjew eyl 1Se} ||IM Ael pue pajdejuod

u9q SeY HSO JUEYNSUOD [BJUIWIUOCIIAUS 3| 'SAISYPE 3ji} dl)sew Yoe|q pasodxe

pue jedied ay) 0} pasaype asam 9| Jooy Bunsixe ay} jo maj e (D 911) YO sJesuiBug
8y} u Bugedied Jo [eaowas Buunp jey; papodas 908 woy Juepusiuuadns 1oefoid 3y o

115590 J9pu0) ebuey

Auedwo) uoonisuo) uewsspUlld  05.'826'C$ HOW-19ebT-2I0C

“De}eco AuIA o} paziueajeb
pIEPUE}S WY BDUI} YUIFUIBYD 8y} @Bueyd o) Butoud apoid 0} “Q'O ‘1sanbas [0oyds Jad o

SUONAUS3eq Joapu( abueq)
‘U “*20ssY ' UBSIAIN "N'S 'Usydsed ‘H'd 95€'0€Z$ IAdN-LSL22-2102

[00Y9S UoID

%¥C0

§90°0L5$

0$

80Z'1$

80Z'L$

'48 §¢€ Aj@ewixoidde-suie)g abeyg wniseuwio e L DA
Mmau |ejsu| “suiels abels wniseuwAo) je ogsew Buisixa sjeqy “4S 06 A|9jewixoidde
- SWOCISSED (p) Ul | DA MOU [|BJSU| "SWIo0ISSEPD (p) Ul s3Jy 6x6 Bugsixa ojeqy o

SUONdII95aQ JOpIO ebuey)
‘00 UORONJISUOD JBjpeud  /S8'80S$ dso-i8izz-zioz

[0042S UOSIOYIIN

(000'08$)

‘seBueyo pejoaulp Sd9 eye|dwoo
10} | unRdlINg dIS JOAIB) Payoeye 89S JSUMO 8y Aq pajoallp se sabueyo woyy Buginsal
swuojeld feindnLS/RINISNYIIY PYPOW PUe §,NLY PYIPOW opiaoid O} JOJORINUOD o

wenued
%
feoL

junowy
egquo)
pasiaey

sabuey)n
panosddy
SNoIARd

|eoL qns unowy
J9pu0 abuey) WwaunY

J0puap Junowy Jequiny wafoud

pejuo)
leuiBuo

[004os

SNOLLYY3dO 40 LNIWLYVLIa

B0 Japip abueysn uonansisuod |ejides Jaquiajdag

ST00HIS JNENnd 09OVIIHD



